15 COMMON EQUITY RATIO (%) D-5, Line 3, Column D 36.78%

16 EARNED RATE OF RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY (%) Line 14 / Line 15 6.57%

Notes:
[1] Revenue Conversion Factor = 1 / [(1 - Composite Tax Rate * (1 - Bad Debt + Forfeited Discounts)].  Forfeited

discount revenues for Arkansas are determined in accordance with APSC General Service Rule 5.05.
[2] Arkansas Jurisdictional Revenue Requirement as determined by running the total company projected costs through

the approved Cost of Service model from Docket No. 16-052-U.

APSC FILED Time:  8/9/2019 2:19:47 PM: Recvd  8/9/2019 2:17:22 PM: Docket 19-017-TF-Doc. 5

A
rk

. P
ub

lic
 S

er
v.

 C
om

m
.-

--
A

P
P

R
O

V
E

D
--

-0
8/

30
/2

01
9

D
oc

ke
t:

19
-0

17
-T

F
 O

rd
er

 N
o.

-
2

Docket No. 16-052-U

Order No. 7

Effective: 4/1/2019

Rate Schedule No. 80  FRP Sheet No. Page 17 of 31

THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

Attachment D-2

Oklahoma Gas & Electric
Formula Rate Plan

Rate Base
For the Historical Year Ending March 31, 2018

Line

Historical Year
Per Books

Historical
Year

Adjustments
Adjusted

Historical Year

Arkansas
Retail

Adjusted
Historical Year

No Description
A B [1] C D [2]

1 PLANT IN SERVICE
2 Beginning Balance 10,671,958,717 (973,906,029) 9,698,052,688
3 Ending Balance 11,409,871,051 (1,028,018,475) 10,381,852,576
4 Average Balance 11,040,914,884 (1,000,962,252) 10,039,952,632 845,852,944

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
6 Beginning Balance (3,900,794,548) 79,719,528 (3,821,075,020)
7 Ending Balance (4,024,774,453) 53,943,829 (3,970,830,624)
8 Average Balance (3,962,784,500) 66,831,678 (3,895,952,822) (337,616,062)

9
AVERAGE NET UTILITY
PLANT   (L4 + L8) 7,078,130,384 (934,130,574) 6,143,999,810 508,236,882

10 PLANT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT
11 Beginning Balance 151,643,703 (3,341,804) 148,301,899
12 Ending Balance 151,643,703 (3,341,804) 148,301,899
13 Average Balance 151,643,703 (3,341,804) 148,301,899 14,458,694

14 AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJ
15 Beginning Balance (47,275,130) 587,495 (46,687,634)
16 Ending Balance (52,842,466) 662,169 (52,180,297)
17 Average Balance (50,058,798) 624,832 (49,433,966) (4,819,564)

18 WORKING CAPITAL ASSETS
19 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 128,081,743 (8,543,092) 119,538,651 10,614,797
20 PREPAYMENTS 8,473,721 (2,034,370) 6,439,351 542,507
21 FUEL INVENTORY 95,340,203 (11,292,281) 84,047,922 8,625,922
22 WORKING CASH 1,279,180,915 (924,711,640) 354,469,276 36,355,350

23 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL
ASSETS

1,511,076,582 (946,581,383) 564,495,199 56,138,576

24 OTHER 0 0 0 0

25 TOTAL RATE BASE:
26 Ending Balances   (L3+L7+L12+L16+L23+L24) 8,994,974,417 (1,923,335,663) 7,071,638,753
27 Adj. Historical Year   (L9+L13+L17+L23+L24) 8,690,791,871 (1,883,428,928) 6,807,362,942 574,014,588

Notes:
[1] Adjustments as set out in Attachment C to this FRP.
[2] Arkansas Retail Jurisdictional Rate Base as determined by running the total company historical costs through

the approved Cost of Service model from Docket No. 16-052-U, as adjusted pursuant to Attachment C, Section
II, F.

APSC FILED Time:  8/9/2019 2:19:47 PM: Recvd  8/9/2019 2:17:22 PM: Docket 19-017-TF-Doc. 5

A
rk

. P
ub

lic
 S

er
v.

 C
om

m
.-

--
A

P
P

R
O

V
E

D
--

-0
8/

30
/2

01
9

D
oc

ke
t:

19
-0

17
-T

F
 O

rd
er

 N
o.

-
2

Docket No. 16-052-U

Order No. 7

Effective: 4/1/2019

Rate Schedule No. 80  FRP Sheet No. Page 18 of 31

THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

Attachment D-3

Oklahoma Gas & Electric
Formula Rate Plan
Operating Income

For the Historical Year Ending March 31, 2018

Line

Historical
Year Per
Books

Historical Year
Adjustments

Adjusted
Historical

Year

Arkansas Retail
Adjusted

Historical Year
No Description

A B [1] C D [2]

REVENUES

1 SALES TO ULTIMATE CUSTOMERS
2 ARKANSAS RETAIL RATE SCHEDULE REVENUE 195,966,988 (97,632,520) 98,334,468 98,334,468
3 ARKANSAS OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE (12,343,242) 13,156,015 812,773 812,773
4 OTHER JURISDICTIONAL REVENUE 2,114,262,338 (974,345,498) 1,139,916,840 0

5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES   (Sum of L2 thru
L4) 2,297,886,084 (1,058,822,003) 1,239,064,081 99,147,241

EXPENSES
6 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
7 PRODUCTION 1,036,283,181 (920,172,219) 116,110,962 14,030,176
8 TRANSMISSION 174,167,756 (157,905,388) 16,262,368 1,151,142
9 REGIONAL MARKET 9,742,760 (6,098,741) 3,644,019 296,620
10 DISTRIBUTION 100,425,656 (12,697,841) 87,727,815 8,996,707
11 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING 21,294,356 (2,525,665) 18,768,691 1,741,692
12 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION 49,514,026 (46,004,807) 3,509,219 277,690
13 SALES 4,914,021 (373,101) 4,540,920 437,017
14 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 141,003,273 (16,125,469) 124,877,804 10,148,337

15 TOTAL O & M EXPENSE   (Sum of L6 thru
L14) 1,537,345,029 (1,161,903,231) 375,441,798 37,079,380

16 GAIN FROM DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES (60) 0 (60) 0
17 REGULATORY DEBITS & CREDITS 0 0 0 0
18 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSES 290,532,075 572,691 291,104,766 25,305,449
19 ACCRETION EXPENSES 0 0 0 0
20 AMORTIZATION OF PLANT ACQUISITION

ADJUSTMENT 0 5,492,663 5,492,663 535,507

21 OTHER CREDIT FEES 0 0 0 0
22 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 87,728,903 (8,027,526) 79,701,377 7,040,769
23 STATE INCOME TAX   [3] 3,613,840 9,610,270 13,224,110 391,417
24 FEDERAL INCOME TAX   [3] 110,064,902 (13,532,608) 96,532,294 4,056,065
25 GAIN/LOSS – DISPOSITION OF UTILITY PLANT 0 0 0 0
26 OTHER 0 0 0 0
27 TOTAL UTILITY OPERATING EXPENSE   (Sum of

L15 thru L26) 2,029,284,689 (1,167,787,741) 861,496,948 74,408,588

28 NET UTILITY OPERATING INCOME   (L5 – L27) 268,601,395 108,965,738 377,567,133 24,738,652

Notes:
[1] Adjustments as set out in Attachment C to this FRP.
[2] Arkansas Retail Jurisdictional Expenses as determined by running the total company historical costs

through the approved Cost of Service model from Docket No. 16-052-U, as adjusted pursuant to
Attachment C, Section II, F.

[3] Reference Attachment D-4.

APSC FILED Time:  8/9/2019 2:19:47 PM: Recvd  8/9/2019 2:17:22 PM: Docket 19-017-TF-Doc. 5

A
rk

. P
ub

lic
 S

er
v.

 C
om

m
.-

--
A

P
P

R
O

V
E

D
--

-0
8/

30
/2

01
9

D
oc

ke
t:

19
-0

17
-T

F
 O

rd
er

 N
o.

-
2

Docket No. 16-052-U

Order No. 7

Effective: 4/1/2019

Rate Schedule No. 80  FRP Sheet No. Page 19 of 31

THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

Attachment D-4

Oklahoma Gas & Electric
Formula Rate Plan

Income Tax
For the Historical Year Ending March 31, 2018

Line
Historical
Year Per
Books

Historical Year
Adjustments

Adjusted
Historical

Year

Arkansas
Retail

Adjusted
Historical Year

No Description
A B [1] C D [2]

1 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 2,452,893,618 (1,213,829,537) 1,239,064,081 99,147,241

2 TOTAL O&M EXPENSE 1,537,345,029 (1,161,903,231) 375,441,798 37,079,380
3 GAIN FROM DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES (60) 0 (60) 0
4 REGULATORY DEBITS AND CREDITS 0 0 0 0
5 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 290,532,075 572,691 291,104,766 25,840,956
6 ACCRETION EXPENSE 0 0 0 0
7 AMORTIZATION OF PLANT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 5,492,663 5,492,663 0
8 OTHER CREDIT FEES 0 0 0 0
9 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 87,728,903 (8,027,526) 79,701,377 7,040,769
10 GAIN/LOSS – DISPOSITION OF UTILITY PLANT 0 0 0 0
11 OTHER 0 0 0 0
12 INTEREST EXPENSE [3] 142,116,609 (13,402,990) 128,713,619 10,853,468

13 NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (L1- (Sum L2-L12)) 395,171,062 (36,561,144) 358,609,918 18,332,667

14 ADJUSTMENTS TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES   [4] (263,608,768) 270,463,439 6,854,671 578,004
15 TAXABLE INCOME   (L12 + L13) 131,562,294 233,902,295 365,464,589 18,910,671

COMPUTATION OF STATE INCOME TAX [5]

16 TAXABLE INCOME   (L15) 131,562,294 233,902,295 365,464,589 18,910,671
17 STATE ADJUSTMENTS   [4] 0 0 0
18 STATE TAXABLE INCOME   (L16 + L17) 131,562,294 233,902,295 365,464,589 18,910,671
19 STATE INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS   (L18 * Tax Rate) [1] 7,996,468 14,216,835 22,213,303 1,149,409
20 ADJUSTMENTS TO STATE TAX   [4] (12,638,566) 3,649,373 (8,989,193) (757,992)
21 STATE INCOME TAX   (L19 + L20) (4,642,098) 17,866,208 13,224,110 391,417

COMPUTATION OF FEDERAL INCOME TAX [5]

22 TAXABLE INCOME   (L15) 131,562,294 233,902,295 365,464,589 18,910,671
23 STATE INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS   (L19) (4,642,098) 14,216,835 22,213,303 1,149,409
24 FEDERAL ADJUSTMENTS   [4] 0 0
25 TOTAL FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME   (L22 - L23 + L24) 136,204,392 219,685,460 343,251,286 17,761,261
26 FEDERAL INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS (L25 * Tax Rate) [1] 49,740,724 75,611,899 125,352,624 6,486,271
27 ADJUSTMENTS TO FEDERAL TAX   [4] (31,016,416) 2,196,086 (28,820,330) (2,430,205)
28 FEDERAL INCOME TAX   (L26 + L27) 18,724,308 77,807,985 96,532,294 4,056,065

Notes:
[1] Adjustments and applicable tax rate as set out in Attachment C to this FRP.
[2] Arkansas Retail Jurisdiction as determined by running the total company historical costs

through the approved Cost of Service model from Docket No. 16-052-U, as adjusted
pursuant to Attachement C, Section II, F.

[3] Interest Expense is Per Books for Column A, Weighted  Cost Of Debt (COD) Rate as derived from COD
elements reflected in Attachment D-5 x Rate Base per Attachment D-2, Column C.

[4] List all adjustments including descriptions in a supporting schedule.
[5] Computation of Income Tax includes both current and deferred income taxes